The data collected were analysed using percentages for the demographic data, mean and 

rank order for the research question, and Independent t-test and One-Way Analysis of Variance 

(ANOVA) to test the null hypotheses at a 0.05 significance level. 

Results 

Three hundred and eighty three (383) copies of questionnaire were distributed to the 

respondents, but only 380 were properly filled, recovered, and analysed, while the incorrectly filled 

ones were discarded.  

Demographic Data of the Respondents 

Table 1: Percentage Distribution of Participants Based on Gender, Age and Years of